West Virginia law.
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ENROLLED 

H.B. 1437 
( Originating in the House Committee on Finance) 

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money 
out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue 
remaining unappropriated for fiscal year 197 4-7 5 and for the 
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred 
seventy-six, for payment of certain claims against the state and 
designated agencies thereof, Enrolled Committee Substitute for 
Senate Bill No. 23, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one 
thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the, "Budget 
Bill." 

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Execu­
tive Budget Document, dated January 9, 1975, which included a 
statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein 
the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1974, and funds 
transferred from the Department of Welfare after the close of 
fiscal year 197 4; and further included the estimate of revenues for 
fiscal year 197 4-7 5, less net appropriation balances forwarded and 
regular appropriations for fiscal year 1974-75, which said regular 
appropriations are offset by estimated expirations for fiscal year 
1974-75; and 

WHEREAS, The Governor's Executive Budget Document further 
included estimates of revenues for fiscal year 197 5-7 6 of 
$5,'8,750,000 available for appropriation; and 

WHEREAS, The Legislature has heretofore and during the regular 
session, 1975, enacted certain supplementary appropriation bills for 
fiscal year 1974-75 and a Budget Bill for fiscal year 1975-76, 
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Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, all well 

within the Governor's overall estimates of available revenues thereby 

leaving general revenues available for further appropriation; and 

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the aforesaid and the Governor's 

Executive Budget Document that a sufficient balance of general 

revenue is available for supplementary appropriations for fiscal year 

1974-75 and for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand 

nine hundred seventy-six; therefore, 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, 

:acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred 

seventy-five, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding 

:thereto the following: 

1 TITLE 11-APPROPRIA TIONS 

2 Section 5. Awards for Claims Against the State. 

3 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

-4 Claims against the Adjutant General: 
5 (1) John Moore ----------------------------------------------

6 (2) Jerry W. Ware --------------------------------------------

7 Claims against the Department of Mental Health: 

8 (1) John H. Brunetti Hardware and Painting __ 

9 (2) Hoffman La Roche, Inc. ----------------------------

10 (3) Mildred Mitchell-Bateman, M.D. _____________ _ 

11 Claim against the board of vocational education 

12 division of vocational rehabilitation: 

13 (1) Cleveland Clinic _____ ----------------------------------

14 Claims against the Department of Public Safety: 

15 (1) Walter E. Bradfield, Jr. __________________________ _ 

16 Claim against the Board of Regents: 

17 (1) Raines Piano and Organ Center, Inc. _______ _ 

18 Claim against the Department of 

19 Natural Resources: 

416.38 

2,060.00 

2,264.43 

275.94 

2,500.00 

805.88 

100.00 

399.50 

20 (1) Baltimore Contractors, Inc. ___ ____________________ 200,000.00 
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21 Claim against the nonintoxicating Beer Commission: 
22 (1) Central Investment Corporation ________________ 7,777.37" 
23 Claims against the Department of Public Institutions: 
24 (1) Midland Wholesale Grocery Company ____ $ 151.23 
25 (2) State Food Stores, Inc. ____________________________ $ 80.00· 
26 (3) Wheeling Hospital, Inc. ___ ____ _____ ____________ $ �64.20 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

(4) Medical Supply Company, Inc. ________________ $ 13.50· 
(5) Independent Dressed Beef Company, Inc. $ 369.60 
(6) Norteman Packing Co. -------------------------------- $ 5,652.11 
(7) Cook Motor Lines, Inc. ---------------------------- $ 9.30· 
(8) Electronic Materials Corporation _ ____________ $ 62.38. 
(9) Schering Corporation _________ ______________________ $ 419 .05, 

(10) Oscar Ruttenberg, d/b/a Ruttenberg's 
Store -------------------------------------------------------- $ 14 9. 61 

(11) West Virginia State Industries ________________ $25,071.62 
(12) Storck Baking Company, Inc. ______ ___________ $ 1,699.24 
(13) Polis Brothers ------------------------------ _____________ $ 672.80· 
(14) Mt. Clare Provision Company _________ ____ $ 4,459.14 
(15) Lever Brothers Company ________________________ $ 1,160.60 
(16) Physicians Fee Office ______ ______ _________________ $ 109 .85 
(17) Industrious Blind Enterprise _________ __________ $ 402.12 
(18) Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Moundsville, 

Inc. _____________ --------------------------------------------- $ 

(19) M & W Distributors, Inc. ________________________ $ 
(20) Valley Welding Supply Company ____________ $ 
(21) Southern Chemical Company, a Division 

1,057.20 
46.94 
98.58 

of Southern Machinery Company __________ $ 4,090.78 
(22) Tri-State Drug Company __________________________ $ 131.46 
(23) Standard Brush & Broom Company _____ ____ $ 175.98 
(24) Reynolds Memorial Hospital ____________________ $ 1,289.07 
(25) Dermatology Service, Inc. ____ ___________________ $ 40.00 
(26) A. H. Robins Company _ __________________________ $ 320.00 
(27) William McNinch, d/b/a McNinch 

Hardware __________ -------------------------------------- $ 19 .10 
(28) The National Colloid Company ________________ $ 220.00 
(29) Columbia Gas of West Virginia, Inc. ________ $ 7,283.91 
(30) Aristotle A. Rabanal, M. D. _________ __ ______ $ 15.00 
(31) Louis Anthony Co., Inc. "----------------------- $ 1,545.70 
(32) American Can Company ___________________________ $ 565.00 
(33) Merck, Sharp & Dohme ____________________________ $ 694.36 
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61 

62 

63 

,64 

-65 

-66 
-67 

68 
69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 
77 

78 

79 
-80 

81 
82 

83 

84 
:85 

86 

87 

88 
:89 

90 

'91 

'92 

93 

-94 
·95 
96 

97 

(34) Mutual Wholesalers of Wheeling, Inc. ____ $ 5.76 

(35) West Virginia Newspaper Publishing Co. __ $ 98.70 

(36) Wheeling Electric Company ____________________ $ 1,219.36 

(37) Kellogg Sales Company ____________________________ $ 1,840.00 

(38) Marion Paper, Inc. ---------------------------------- $ 4,366.74 

(39) Exxon Company, U.S.A. __________________________ $ 219.71 

(40) Wheeling Wholesale Grocery Co. ____________ $ 445.00 

(41) Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. ________ $ 266.50 

(42) Monroe, Division of Litton Business 
Systems, Inc. ------------------------------------------ $ 

( 43) The Upjohn Company ------------------------------ $ 

( 44) Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. ____________________________ $ 

(45) C & P Telephone Co. of West Virginia ____ $ 

( 46) Myers Drug Store, Inc. ---------------------------- $ 

( 4 7) Alling & Cory ------------------------------------------ $ 

( 48) Hong I. Seung, M. D. -------------------------------- $ 

( 49) Marshall County Co-operative, Inc. ________ $ 

(50) The Kroger Co. ---------------------------------------- $ 

(51) Ohio Valley Medical Center, Inc. __________ $ 

(52) Standard Brands Incorporated ________________ $ 

(53) Economics Laboratory, Inc. ______________________ $ 

(54) Wyeth Laboratories, Division of 

32.00 

79.05 

526.50 

39.76 
83.00 

72.45 

40.00 

82.13 

31.86 

32.00 

948.99 

3,396.00 

American Home Products Corporation __ $ 176.00 

(55) Hillandale Farms, Inc. ------------------------------ $ 318.75 
(56) Winans Sanitary Supply Company, Inc. ____ $ 46.80 
(57) Consolidated Midland Corporation ____________ $ 210.00 
(58) Robert E. Durig, 0. D. ____________________________ $ 801.00 
(59) Doctors Asaad, Inc. ------------------------------------ $ 100.00 
(60) Doctors Barger and Gordon, Inc. ________________ $ 1,035.19 

(61) Ambulatory Care Associates, Inc. __________ $ 20.00 

(62) Ohio Valley Drug Company ____________________ $ 30.00 

( 63) IBM Corporation -------------------------------------- $ 218. 7 5 

(64) The City of Moundsville Water Department $ 2,464.19 

(65) Crescent Print Shop ------------------------------------ $ 42.97 

( 66) Pfizer Inc. -------------------------------------------------- $ 3,788.52 

(67) Valley Animal Clinic -------------------------------- $ 89.00 

The purpose of this bill is to fund, from the state's general 

98 revenues, payment of claims against the state and its desig­

·99 nated agencies, such appropriations being for the remainder 
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100 of the fiscal year 1974-75 and to remain in effect until June 

101 30, 1976. 
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the 
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. 

Originated in the House. 

Takes effect from passage. 

��(b_(;fr�� 
Chairman House Committee 

-------------�(l ) 
Clerk of the Senate r 

President of the Senate 

�- zr-r�� 
�r House of Delegates 

The within ____ u�m-v�,e,,�:;.t;;u ____ this the __ l_t{__4__ 
day of ------------·- ·--------- ------------------------------, 197 5. 

��-
Governor 
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